RECEIVED 03-16-2020 **CLERK OF COURT OF APPEA OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP002519-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL A. RAKEL,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY THE HONORABLE MARK A. SANDERS PRESIDING MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 15CF5146

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Bradley J. Lochowicz (State Bar No. 1037739)

LOCHOWICZ & VENEMA LLP Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

11 1/2 N. Wisconsin Street P.O. Box 20 Elkhorn, WI 53121-0470

Case 2017AP002519 Brief of Appellant Filed 03-16-2020 Page 2 of 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case/FACTS	2
Argument	11
I. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING RAKEL TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT TO THE MOTHER OF THE DECEDENT'S CHILD RESTITUTION.	11
II. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING RESTITUTION TO BE PAID TO THE MOTHER OF THE VICTIM'S CHILD.	16
Conclusion	19
Certification	20
Certification of Compliance	21
Appendix Certification	22
Appendix	A1

Case 2017AP002519 Brief of Appellant Filed 03-16-2020 Page 3 of 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
	<u>Page</u>
<pre>State v. Gribble, 2001 WI App 227. 248 Wis.2d 409, 636 N.W.2d 488(Ct. App 2001)</pre>	13
<pre>State v. Rouse, 2002 WI App 107, 254 Wis.2d 761, 647 N.W.2d 286 (Ct. App 2002)</pre>	14,15,16
<pre>State v. Stowers, 177 Wis.2d 798, 503 N.W.2d 8 (Ct. App 1993)</pre>	14,15
Wisconsin Statutes	
Section 895.04	17,18
Section 895.04(2)	17
Section 895.04(5), Stats.	17
Section 973.20, Stats	11
Section 973.20(1)(r), Stats.	11
Section 973.20(3)	12,16,17
Section 973.20(3)(c)	12,13
Section 973.20(4)	12,17
Section 950.02(4)(a)4a	12
Section 973.20(5)(a)	12,14
Section 973.20(5)(b)	13
Section 973.20(5)	14,17
